

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).913/2017
Complainant : Shri Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO, Pollution Control Board, Assam, Guwahati-22

Date of hearing : 18.1.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

18.1.2018

The petitioner Shri Utpal Das is absent without any intimation. The APIO and Senior Environmental Engineer, Zone-III vide letter dated 17.1.18 has informed that most of the information sought for by the RTI applicant has already been supplied. However, few information is yet to be provided as the same are not available with the Board and accordingly the concerned industry has been requested to furnish the required information which is still awaited. He has enclosed a copy of the letter dated 21.12.17 addressed to the industry concerned. He therefore, requested the Commission to grant time for furnishing the necessary information to the RTI applicant. He has also mentioned that the matter has already been apprised to the applicant, which is agreed by the applicant.

In view of the above, the public authority is directed to furnish the information to the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the second appeal petition dated 4.9.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M). 913/2017/

Dated 18.1.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of Pollution Control Board, Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Utpal Das, Rang Pathar Byelane, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission